CERTIFIED ADOPTED RULES

In accordance with <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u>, §41-22-6(b)(c)(1), as amended, certified adopted rules become effective 35 days after filing with Legislative Reference Service, except that if a later date is required by statute or specified in the rule, then the later date is the effective date.

A. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

New Rule:

20-X-8-.13 Brand and Brand Extension

Date Filed: January 2, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII Issue No. 1 AAM, Dated October 31, 2013.

B. ATHLETIC COMMISSION

Repealed Rules:

- I	
Chapter 165-X-1	Professional Boxing
Chapter 165-X-2	Professional Mixed Martial Arts
Chapter 165-X-3	Amateur Mixed Martial Arts
Chapter 165-X-4	Medical Requirements
Chapter 165-X-5	Conduct of Promotion
Chapter 165-X-6	Ring and Equipment
Chapter 165-X-7	Officials: Corner Inspectors, Referees, Judges, and Timekeepers
Chapter 165-X-8	Officials: Conduct of Contest, Match, or Exhibition
Chapter 165-X-9	Forms
Chapter 165-X-10	Functions of Commission
Chapter 165-X-11	Martial Arts Definition
Chapter 165-X-12	Bout Results
Chapter 165-X-13	Mixed Martial Arts Ring and Equipment
Chapter 165-X-14	Amateur Mixed Martial Arts Standards
Chapter 165-X-15	Amateur Mixed Martial Arts Competition Rules
Chapter 165-X-16	Amateur Mixed Martial Arts Additional Competition Guidelines
Chapter 165-X-17	Foul Procedures
Chapter 165-X-18	Injuries Sustained during Competition that will Terminate Bout
Chapter 165-X-19	Types of Bout Results
Chapter 165-X-20	Licensing for Amateur MMA Sanctioning Organizations
Chapter 165-X-21	Officials Responsibilities
Chapter 165-X-22	Medical Requirements
Chapter 165-X-23	Match Permits
Chapter 165-X-24	Additional Requirements
Chapter 165-X-25	Mixed Martial Arts Licensing Procedures
Appendices	Forms

Date Filed: December 27, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI Issue No. 12 AAM, Dated September 30, 2013.

New Rules:

Chapter 165-X-2 Professional Mixed Martial Arts Chapter 165-X-3 Amateur Mixed Martial Arts

Date Filed: December 27, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 12 AAM, Dated September 30, 2013.

ATHLETIC COMMISSION (Cont.)

New Rule:

Chapter 165-X-4 Toughman
Chapter 165-X-5 Pro-Wrestling **Date Filed: December 27, 2013**

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 11 AAM, Dated August 30, 2013.

C. CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS, BOARD OF

Amended Rules:

190-X-1-.08 Voting

190-X-2-.10 Display of License

190-X-5-.08 Exploitation of Patients for Financial Gain

Date Filed: January 21, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 1 AAM, Dated October 31, 2013.

190-X-217	Non Licensed Chiropractic Practice Ownership
190-X-401	Complaints
190-X-404	Pre-Hearing Discovery
190-X-409	Conflict and Bias
190-X-509	Chiropractic Records Required; Release of Records

Date Filed: January 21, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 2 AAM, Dated November 27, 2013.

D. CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Amended Rule:

220-2-.26 Restrictions on Possession, Sale, Importation, and/or Release of

Certain Animals and Fish

Date Filed: December 30, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 11 AAM, Dated August 30, 2013.

E. CONTRACTORS, BOARD FOR GENERAL

New Rule:

230-X-1-.44 Financial Information In Contractor's File

Date Filed: January 22, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 1 AAM, Dated October 31, 2013.

F. EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Repealed Rules:

290-3-202	Basic Principles
290-3-203	Professional Educator Certificate and Professional Leadership
	Certificates
290-3-215	Preliminary Certificate Approach: For Individuals Issued a First
	Preliminary Certificate Beginning with the 2011-2012 Scholastic
	Year and Thereafter
290-3-216	Preliminary Certificate Through Exception in Educational
	Administration Approach: For Individuals Issued a First
	Preliminary Certificate Through Exception in Educational
	Administration Beginning with the 2014-2015 Scholastic Year

and Thereafter

Date Filed: January 17, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 2 AAM, Dated November 27, 2013.

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF (Cont.)

Repeal	hal	Rul	66.
Nebeai	leu	Nu	les.

repeared Ruies.	
290-3-217	Additional Teaching Field Approach Based on a Professional
	Educator Certificate, Experience, and a Test Score
290-3-223	Specialty Area Career and Technical Certificate in a Technical
	Education Program Area Approach
290-3-224	Specialty Area Career and Technical Certificate in Health
	Science Approach
290-3-225	Career and Technical Education Additional Teaching Field
	Approach Based on a Professional Educator Certificate,
	Experience, and an Occupational Proficiency Assessment
290-3-226	Career and Technical Education Temporary Certificates (CTE-T)
290-3-228	Junior Reserve Officer Training Corps (JROTC) Certificate
	Approach
290-3-229	Child Nutrition Program Director Certificate Approach
290-3-230	Interim Certificate
290-3-231	Emergency Certificate
290-3-232	Substitute Teacher License
290-3-233	Renewal Requirements: Continuation or Reinstatement
290-3-235	Certification Forms and Supplements
	• •

Date Filed: January 17, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 2 AAM, Dated November 27, 2013.

New Rules:

11011 2202001	
290-3-202	Basic Principles
290-3-203	Professional Educator Certificate and Professional Leadership
	Certificates
290-3-215	Preliminary Certificate Approach: For Individuals Issued a First
	Preliminary Certificate Beginning with the 2011-2012 Scholastic
	Year and Thereafter
290-3-216	Preliminary Certificate Through Exception in Educational
	Administration Approach: For Individuals Issued a First
	Preliminary Certificate Through Exception in Educational
	Administration Beginning with the 2014-2015 Scholastic Year
	and Thereafter
290-3-217	Additional Teaching Field Approach Based on a Professional
	Educator Certificate, Experience, and a Test Score
290-3-223	Specialty Area Career and Technical Certificate in a Technical
	Education Program Area Approach
290-3-224	Specialty Area Career and Technical Certificate in Health
	Science Approach
290-3-225	Career and Technical Education Additional Teaching Field
	Approach Based on a Professional Educator Certificate,
	Experience, and an Occupational Proficiency Assessment
290-3-226	Career and Technical Education Temporary Certificate (CTE T)
290-3-228	Junior Reserve Officer Training Corps (JROTC) Certificate
	Approach
290-3-229	Child Nutrition Program Director Certificate Approach
D-4- E9-J. I	17 2014

Date Filed: January 17, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 2 AAM, Dated November 27, 2013.

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF (Cont.)

	r	D 1	
1		Rul	PC.
т.	C **	1\u	

290-3-230	Additional Certification in Driver and Traffic Safety Education
	Approach
290-3-231	Emergency Certificate
290-3-232	Substitute Teacher License
290-3-233	Renewal Requirements: Continuation or Reinstatement

290-3-2-.35 Certification Forms and Supplements

Date Filed: January 17, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 2 AAM, Dated November 27, 2013.

Chapter 290-8-8 Specialized Treatment Centers in Alabama

Date Filed: January 17, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 1 AAM, Dated October 31, 2013.

G. LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF

Amended Rules:

480-4-223	Application for Protest and Review and Rendering Decisions on
	Protest of Liability, Assessment and Reimbursement
	Determinations
480-4-225	Agents, Other Individuals or Firms Representing Employers in
	Unemployment Compensation Matters
480-4-307	Social Security Number Required for Processing a Claim
480-4-310	Mass Separation

Date Filed: January 2, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 11 AAM, Dated August 30, 2013.

480-4-311	Claims for Partial U	Inemployment
-----------	----------------------	--------------

480-4-3-.14 Payment of Benefits to Interstate Claimants

Date Filed: January 2, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 12 AAM, Dated September 30, 2013.

480-4-316	Job Abandonment
480-4-317	Appeals

480-4-3-.18 Replacement of Benefit Payments

Date Filed: January 2, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 11 AAM, Dated August 30, 2013.

New Rule:

480-4-2-.34 Common Ownership Acquisitions

Date Filed: January 2, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 11 AAM, Dated August 30, 2013.

H. MANUFACTURED HOUSING COMMISSION

Amended Rules:

535-X-1204	Installation of Manufactured Homes or Manufactured Buildings
535-X-1205	Reporting Requirements
535-X-1208	Penalties and Appeals
535-X-1306	Minimum Blocking Standards
535-X-1506	Penalties and Appeals

Date Filed: January 7, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 2 AAM, Dated November 27, 2013.

I. MEDICAL EQUIPMENT SERVICES PROVIDERS, BOARD OF HOME

Amended Rules:

473-X-1-.01 Definitions 473-X-8-.01 Renewal License

Date Filed: January 13, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 2 AAM, Dated November 27, 2013.

J. NURSING, BOARD OF

Amended Rule:

610-X-7-.02 Delegation by School Nurses

Date Filed: January 22, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 2 AAM, Dated November 27, 2013.

K. PHYSICAL THERAPY, BOARD OF

Amended Rule:

700-X-3-.02 Unbecoming Conduct/Conduct Detrimental to the Best Interest

of the Public Prohibited

Date Filed: January 17, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXII, Issue No. 2 AAM, Dated November 27, 2013.

L. REVENUE, DEPARTMENT OF

Repealed Rules:

810-5-1-.210 Extending the Period for Use of Standard and Distinctive

License Plates

810-5-1-.236.01 Extending the Period for Use of God Bless America Distinctive

License Plates

Date Filed: January 3, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 12 AAM, Dated September 30, 2013.

New Rules:

810-4-1-.23 Homestead and Principal Residence Exemptions from Property

Tax

Date Filed: January 3, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 12 AAM, Dated September 30, 2013.

810-8-1-.24 Credit Policy Regarding Wholesale Oil/Import License Fee on

Biodiesel Sold to a Licensed Supplier When Delivered to a

Terminal

810-8-1-.25 Refund Policy Regarding Wholesale Oil License Fee on Diesel

Fuel Diverted to Another State

Date Filed: January 3, 2014

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 11 AAM, Dated August 30, 2013.